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Michael J. Sheehan, Esq. 
Director, Legal Services 

 603-425-8085 
Michael.Sheehan@libertyutilities.com 

September 3, 2024 

Via Electronic Mail Only 

Daniel Goldner, Chairman 
New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission 
21 South Fruit Street, Suite 10 
Concord, New Hampshire 03301-2429 

Re: Docket No. DE 24-XXX; Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp. d/b/a Liberty 
Revenue Decoupling Adjustment for July 2023 through June 2024 filing – Decoupling Year 3 

Dear Chairman Goldner: 

On behalf of Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp. d/b/a Liberty, enclosed for filing please 
find a Petition to Approve Revenue Decoupling Adjustment Factors, the Direct Testimony of Robert 
Garcia, Alyssa E. Maston, and Adam R.M. Yusuf with attached schedules and an attachment including 
illustrative tariff pages, which presents the Company’s proposed Revenue Decoupling Adjustment 
Factor rates for the period of November 1, 2024, through October 31, 2025. 

The filing contains the following: 

• Petition to Approve Revenue Decoupling Adjustment Factors

• The Direct Testimony of Robert Garcia, Alyssa E. Maston, and Adam R.M. Yusuf with Schedules and
Attachment:

o Schedule 1: Rate Calculation Page and Reconciliation Per Rate Class

o Schedule 2: Revenues Subject to Decoupling, Annual Target Revenue by Class, Target
Revenues Per Customer, Actual Revenues Per Customer, Decoupling Calculation, Annual
Deferral Calculation: Decoupling Year 3, Rate Class Allocation, Indicative Monthly Bill
Impacts (Without Reconciliation from Decoupling Years)

o Schedule 3: Rate Calculation

o Schedule 4: Residential Bill Impact

o Schedule 5: Deferral Balance Interest Calculation

o Attachment 1:  Illustrative Clean and Redlined Tariff Pages

Liberty·· 



Daniel Goldner, Chairman 
September 3, 2024 

Lastly, please include the following on the service list in this matter: 

Michelle Azulay Michelle.Azulay@libertyutilities.com 
Tyler Culbertson Tyler.Culbertson@libertyutilities.com   
Robert Garcia Robert.Garcia@libertyutilities.com  
Erica Menard Erica.Menard@libertyutilities.com 
Alyssa Maston Alyssa.Maston@libertyutilities.com 
Karen Anne Sinville KarenAnne.Sinville@libertyutilities.com 
Michael Sheehan Michael.Sheehan@libertyutilities.com 
Adam Yusuf Adam.Yusuf@libertyutilities.com  

Pursuant to the Commission’s March 17, 2020, secretarial letter, only an electronic version of this 
filing will be provided.  Thank you. 

Sincerely, 

Michael J. Sheehan 

Attachments 
Cc: Donald M. Kreis, Consumer Advocate 

OCA Litigation 
Paul Dexter, Esq. 
Energy Litigation 
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